& culture compared to only 10.6% in NI households.

Figure 4.20: % Change on Expenditure by Component (Nominal £), UK & NI,
2001-2020

-100% -50% 0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250%

Education
Household goods & services

Clothing & footwear
Recreation & culture

Alcoholic drinks, tobacco & narcotics
Other expenditure items

Restaurants & hotels
Miscellaneous goods & services

Food & non-alcoholic drinks
Transport

Housing (net)1, fuel & power
Communication

Health
NI UK

Source: ONS (Family Spending Survey)

38Consumer Council: The Importance of the Consumer to the Northern Ireland Economy

Trends in income & expenditure
Where do NI consumers spend their money?

While the previous analysis is useful in highlighting how expenditure has changed
by region, as well as helping to identify areas of price pressures/sensitivities. The
analysis is presented in nominal terms meaning some of the change or increases
could have been caused by changes in inflation. Therefore, to understand the true
price pressures as a result of changes in input prices, consumer income, etc, we
have analysed the change in expenditure of goods/services in real terms i.e. 2015
prices. Each expenditure group has been deflated by its own inflation rate, i.e.
Food expenditure has been deflated by the Food CPI Base Index (2015=100).

Our analysis has found that over the past 19 years, the real level of expenditure
across NI fell by 12.4%. This compares to the real level of expenditure across the
UK growing by 2.1%, this real fall of 12.4% is the largest fall in expenditure seen
by any UK’s Region.

Figure 4.21: Real % Change (£) in Total Expenditure, UK Regions, 2002-2020

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Northern Ireland
North East
North West

Scotland
East

West Midlands
London

East Midlands
South East

England
Wales

Yorkshire & Humber
South West

Source: ONS (Family Spending Survey)

Much of the real fall in expenditure has been driven by housing costs, which have
fallen by 9.6% in real terms since 2002. This is heavily influenced by the depth of
the Global Financial Crisis (GFC), and its impact on the local housing market.
Between 2002 and 2007 real expenditure on housing costs, etc. increased by
4.9%. However, since then, the level of expenditure has fallen by 13.9%. This
correlates with the average house price in NI being 29.2% below peak 2008